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ISSUE:   
 
Was the claimant discharged for work-connected misconduct? 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT: 
 
The claimant started working for the employer on August 2, 2004.  She worked full time as a 
customer service representative at the employer’s Marion, Iowa call center.  Her last day of 
work was August 25, 2005.  The employer discharged her on that date.  The stated reason for 
the discharge was unprofessional and disruptive behavior. 
 
On August 22, 2005, the claimant became upset with a customer who was arguing with her 
regarding charges on their bill.  She raised her voice and pounded her fist on her desk three or 
four times, causing disruption to several other customer service representatives around her, as 
well as some of the coaches, including Ms. King. 
 
The claimant had previously been given a warning on July 25, 2005 for being disruptive in 
raising her voice against a customer and banging her mouse on the desk, although the banging 
of the mouse may have been to try to get lint on the mouse to dislodge.  She was advised that 
any further incident could result in her discharge. 
 
The claimant established a claim for unemployment insurance benefits effective August 28, 
2005.  The claimant has received unemployment insurance benefits after the separation from 
employment in the amount of $1,686.00. 
 
REASONING AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 
 
The issue in this case is whether the employer discharged the claimant for reasons establishing 
work-connected misconduct.  The issue is not whether the employer was right or even had any 
other choice but to terminate the claimant’s employment, but whether the claimant is entitled to 
unemployment insurance benefits.  Infante v. IDJS, 364 N.W.2d 262 (Iowa App. 1984).  What 
constitutes misconduct justifying termination of an employee and what is misconduct that 
warrants denial of unemployment insurance benefits are two separate decisions.  Pierce v. 
IDJS, 425 N.W.2d 679 (Iowa App. 1988).  A claimant is not qualified to receive unemployment 
insurance benefits if an employer has discharged the claimant for reasons constituting work-
connected misconduct.  Iowa Code section 96.5-2-a.  Before a claimant can be denied 
unemployment insurance benefits, the employer has the burden to establish the claimant was 
discharged for work-connected misconduct.  Cosper v. IDJS

 

, 321 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 1982); 
Iowa Code section 96.5-2-a.   

Iowa Code section 96.5-2-a provides:   
 

An individual shall be disqualified for benefits:   
 
2.  Discharge for misconduct.  If the department finds that the individual has been 
discharged for misconduct in connection with the individual's employment:  
 
a.  The individual shall be disqualified for benefits until the individual has worked in and 
has been paid wages for insured work equal to ten times the individual's weekly benefit 
amount, provided the individual is otherwise eligible.  
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871 IAC 24.32(1)a provides:   
 

Discharge for misconduct.   
 
(1)  Definition.   
 
a.  “Misconduct” is defined as a deliberate act or omission by a worker which constitutes 
a material breach of the duties and obligations arising out of such worker's contract of 
employment.  Misconduct as the term is used in the disqualification provision as being 
limited to conduct evincing such willful or wanton disregard of an employer's interest as 
is found in deliberate violation or disregard of standards of behavior which the employer 
has the right to expect of employees, or in carelessness or negligence of such degree of 
recurrence as to manifest equal culpability, wrongful intent or evil design, or to show an 
intentional and substantial disregard of the employer's interests or of the employee's 
duties and obligations to the employer.  On the other hand mere inefficiency, 
unsatisfactory conduct, failure in good performance as the result of inability or 
incapacity, inadvertencies or ordinary negligence in isolated instances, or good faith 
errors in judgment or discretion are not to be deemed misconduct within the meaning of 
the statute. 

 
This definition has been accepted by the Iowa Supreme Court as accurately reflecting the intent 
of the legislature.  Huntoon v. Iowa Department of Job Service

 

, 275 N.W.2d 445, 448 (Iowa 
1979).   

The claimant's repeated disruption and raising her voice toward a customer after being warned 
shows a willful or wanton disregard of the standard of behavior the employer has the right to 
expect from an employee, as well as an intentional and substantial disregard of the employer's 
interests and of the employee's duties and obligations to the employer.  The employer 
discharged the claimant for reasons amounting to work-connected misconduct. 
 
Iowa Code section 96.3-7 provides:   
 

7.  Recovery of overpayment of benefits.  If an individual receives benefits for which the 
individual is subsequently determined to be ineligible, even though the individual acts in 
good faith and is not otherwise at fault, the benefits shall be recovered.  The department 
in its discretion may recover the overpayment of benefits either by having a sum equal to 
the overpayment deducted from any future benefits payable to the individual or by 
having the individual pay to the department a sum equal to the overpayment.  
 
If the department determines that an overpayment has been made, the charge for the 
overpayment against the employer's account shall be removed and the account shall be 
credited with an amount equal to the overpayment from the unemployment 
compensation trust fund and this credit shall include both contributory and reimbursable 
employers, notwithstanding section 96.8, subsection 5.  

 
Because the claimant's separation was disqualifying, benefits were paid to which the claimant 
was not entitled.  Those benefits must be recovered in accordance with the provisions of Iowa 
law. 
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DECISION: 
 
The representative’s September 15, 2005 decision (reference 01) is reversed.  The employer 
discharged the claimant for disqualifying reasons.  The claimant is disqualified from receiving 
unemployment insurance benefits as of August 25, 2005.  This disqualification continues until 
the claimant has been paid ten times her weekly benefit amount for insured work, provided she 
is otherwise eligible.  The employer's account will not be charged.  The claimant is overpaid 
benefits in the amount of $1,686.00. 
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